FOR: FRESNO CHANDLER EXECUTIVE AIRPORT TAXILANES DRAPER RECONSTRUCTION AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Bid File No. 3419 Bid Opening: 9/15/15

	BIDDERS	TOTAL BID AMOUNT	
1.	AJ EXCAVATION, INC 9662 W. KEARNEY BLVD. FRESNO, CA. 93706	\$436,003.60	
2.	YARBS GRADING AND PAVING, INC. P.O. BOX 87 FOWLER, CA. 93625	\$457,164.30	
3.	DOUG ROSS INC. dba CENTRAL VALLEY ASPHALT 617 W. SAMPLE AVENUE FRESNO, CA. 93704	\$519,000.00	
4.	BUSH ENGINEERING, INC. 518 N. REDINGTON STREET FRESNO, CA. 93230	\$570,180.00	
5.	AGEE CONSTRUCTION CORP. 1039 HOBLITT AVE CLOVIS, CA. 93230	\$599,550.00	
6.	AVISON CONSTRUCTION INC. 40434 BRICKYARD DRIVE MADERA, CA. 93636	\$638,623.00	
7.	R.J. BERRY JR. INC. 2020 HIGH ST. SUITE B SELMA, CA. 93662	\$654,416.90	
8.	AMERICAN CONST. ENGINEERS 26375 WATTS VALLEY ROAD TOLLHOUSE, CA. 93667	\$753,607.50	

Each bidder has agreed to allow the City ninety (90) days from date bids are opened to accept or reject their bid proposal. Purchasing requests that you complete the following sections and return this bid evaluation to the Purchasing Division at the latest by Monday, October 26, 2015, prior to 5:00 P.M.

The Engineer's Estimate/Budget Allocation for this expenditure is \$583,406.95. The contract price is 25% below the Engineer's Estimate/Budget Allocation. If the overage is greater than 10% or only one bid was received, give explanation:

## **EVALUATION OF BID PROPOSALS**

Page 2

FOR: FRESNO CHANDLER EXECUTIVE AIRPORT TAXILANES DRAPER RECONSTRUCTION AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Bid File No. 3419 Bid Opening: 9/15/15

<u>BACKGROUND OF PROJECT</u> (To be completed by Evaluating Department/Division. Explain need for project/equipment):

The project will remove and replace deteriorated pavement adjacent to hangars S and T, install storm water pipe and inlets to improve the flow of surface water, and rehabilitate pavement east and west of Q-Hangars with an application of slurry seal. The Fresno Chandler Executive Airport (FCH) Taxilanes Draper Reconstruction project is funded through the Federal Aviation Administration Airport Improvement Program, Measure C transportation tax, and Caltrans Funds.

DEPARTMENT CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION
---

	[X]	Award a contract in the amount of \$436,003.60 for the Total Bid to A.J. Excavation, Inc., as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.		
		Remarks:		
		Reject all bids. Reason:		
Department Head Approval				
	14	2pm		
	Title <u>Dir</u>	ector of Aviation		
	Date	09/15/15		

FOR: FRESNO CHANDLER EXECUTIVE AIRPORT TAXILANES DRAPER RECONSTRUCTION AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Bid File No. 3419 Bid Opening: 9/15/15

The reco	omme	nded Agntractor complied v	vith the DBE rec	uirements pursuant to the bid specifica	tions.
		Hey Coordinate	9/2 Data	8/15	
		DBE Program Coordinato	r <i>(</i> ′Date		
[4		Approve Dept. Recommen	dation		commendation
L	_]	Disapprove		] Disapprove	
L	_]	See Attachment			
F	INAN	CE DEPARTMENT		CITY MANAGER	
	4	4. 11.		0 11 01	
P	Purcha	sing Manager	Date	City Manager or Designee	Date
	Mu	liday/ Juid	9/28/15		
F	inanc	e Director	Date		

## FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

PROGRAM: Taxilanes Draper Reconstruction, Airport Improvement Program No. 3-06-0088-21-FFY2015

RECOMMENDATION	TOTAL OR CURRENT	ANNUALIZED COST
Direct Cost	436,003.60	0
Indirect Cost		0
TOTAL COST	436,003.60	0
Additional Revenue or Savings Generated	0	0
Net City Cost	0	0
Amount Budgeted (If none budgeted, identify source)	436,004.00	0